
   

                  
                            
                            
                
                            
                
                            
                
                            
             
             
                  
             
             
             
             
                            
                            
                    
             
                            
                            
                            
                            
                            
                
                            
                            
                            

                                           

           

                              

                                               

                                               

FFY 2010 - 2011
 
Local Assistance Delivery 


Formula OA Funds as of September 30, 2011
 

Adjustment to Adjusted Percent FFY 2011 Balance 

Region

Actual 
FFY 2011 

OA
1 

FFY 2011 OA for 
FFY 2010 Over -
Under Delivery2 

Oversight 
Adjustment10 

FFY 2011 
Actual 
OA3 

FFY 2011 
Obligations 

as of 9/30/11 

Actual 
OA 

Delivered 

August 
Redistribution1 

$52,404,549 

FFY 2011 
Actual 
OA4 

Butte 
Fresno 

5,263,780 
22,311,626 

1,139,273 
276,480 

(38,859) 
(172,052) 

6,364,194 
22,416,055 

6,723,726 
21,156,938 11 

105.6% 
94.4% 

63,268 
-

(296,263) 
1,259,117 

Kern 17,335,311 (2,516,246) (133,407) 14,685,658 12,559,205 85.5% - 2,126,453 
Kings 3,455,216 (1,473,117) (25,591) 1,956,508 3,517,606 179.8% 274,714 (1,286,385) 
Los Angeles 263,586,528 (103,502,418) (2,047,891) 158,036,219 152,927,433 11,12,13 96.8% - 5,108,786 
Madera 3,352,800 (135,167) (24,761) 3,192,872 3,947,837 11,13 123.6% 132,855 (622,111) 
Merced 5,652,156 977,447 (41,918) 6,587,685 6,557,981 99.5% - 29,704 
Monterey 5,576,940 (1,701,142) (38,913) 3,836,885 5,165,641 11 134.6% 233,827 (1,094,929) 
Orange 79,960,622 21,995,358 (617,260) 101,338,719 97,661,998 96.4% - 3,676,721 
Riverside5 50,010,585 8,660,526 (386,010) 64,542,069 5,14 89,286,154 11 138.3% 4,354,331 (20,389,754) 

San Benito 738,952 (197,234) (5,156) 536,562 708,448 132.0% 30,248 (141,638) 
San Bernardino5 50,938,642 16,043,481 (394,403) 66,587,720 5 82,057,911 11 123.2% 2,722,361 (12,747,830) 
San Diego 69,153,686 (27,657,009) (533,347) 40,963,330 96,390,161 11 235.3% 9,753,715 (45,673,117) 

Sacramento (SACOG) 50,456,700 (25,119,806) (389,792) 18,690,135 14 34,031,877 182.1% 2,699,757 (12,641,986) 

S.F. Bay Area (MTC) 165,545,985 (58,938,531) (1,274,273) 105,333,181 147,247,741 11,13 139.8% 7,375,898 (34,538,662) 
San Joaquin 16,131,522 (8,564,550) (125,180) 7,441,792 22,145,418 297.6% 2,587,465 (12,116,161) 
San Luis Obispo 3,424,230 27,879 (23,893) 3,428,216 3,282,861 95.8% - 145,355 
Santa Barbara 5,456,642 (15,286) (38,680) 5,402,676 2,762,937 11 51.1% - 2,639,739 
Santa Cruz 3,450,390 (1,309,342) (24,757) 2,116,291 2,134,823 100.9% 3,261 (15,271) 
Stanislaus 12,493,351 (5,172,527) (97,082) 7,223,742 14,521,032 11 201.0% 1,284,138 (6,013,152) 

Ventura 18,444,784 16,050,959 (137,113) 34,358,631 28,127,235 11 81.9% - 6,231,396 
Amador 6, 7, 9 840,606 45,624 (6,225) 538,435 7 202,779 37.7% - 335,656 

Tahoe 1,288,965 1,542,801 (9,595) 2,822,170 1,319,089 46.7% - 1,503,081 
Tulare 9,835,959 (2,767,985) (72,603) 6,995,372 4,957,031 13 70.9% - 2,038,340 

Calaveras 6, 7, 9 995,840 93,653 (7,350) 1,950,926 7 551,279 28.3% - 1,399,647 
Imperial 6, 9 

Mariposa 6 

Nevada 6 

Tuolumne 6, 7 

3,480,988 
403,911 

2,175,052 
1,270,776 

1,218,064 
448,845 
378,857 
637,065 

(26,797) 
(2,977) 

(16,003) 
(9,356) 

4,672,256 
849,780 

2,537,906 
1,371,272 7 

5,654,156 
384,651 

1,906,519 
715,940 

11 121.0% 
45.3% 
75.1% 
52.2% 

172,789 
-
-
-

(809,111) 
465,129 
631,387 
655,332 

Rural Counties 6 13,308,523 213,444 (72,755) 13,449,213 12,788,549 95.1% - 660,663 

TOTAL LOCAL AGENCIES 886,341,070 (169,320,602) (6,794,000) 710,226,468 861,394,956 121.3% 31,688,627 (119,479,861) 

HBP 292,148,488 (17,332,078) - 274,816,410 392,537,497 11,12,13 142.8% 20,715,922 (97,005,165) 

Safety 73,325,015 112,090,175 - 185,415,190 22,943,172 11,13 12.4% - 162,472,018 

SRTS 23,855,764 34,592,261 - 58,448,025 8,128,651 13.9% - 50,319,375 

TOTAL 1,275,670,337 1 (39,970,244) 8 (6,794,000) 1,228,906,093 1,285,004,275 104.6% 52,404,549 (3,693,633) 

FFY 2010 Formula OA Obligations 
YTD (9/30/10) (Total) Prior year data here for informational purposes 1,176,516,723 1,260,839,812 107.2% 44,352,845 (39,970,244) 

Prepared by John Flores 
Revised October 27, 2011 (see footnote 14) 



 

   

FFY 2010 - 2011 
Local Assistance Delivery 

Formula OA Funds as of September 30, 2011 
Information: 

< Through June 30, 2010 reports - Obligations were based on CBARS/FMIS transactions. This September 30, 2011 report is based on the Department's Federal Aid Data System (FADS) transactions.
 
< Obligations include obligations, deobligations, exchanges, and Federal Transit Administration transfers (FTAs).
 
< As of the July 31, 2011 report, the Obligational Authority (OA) is spread based on receipt of "Actual" apportionments (as of July 2011).
 

Footnotes: 
1
 The Locals' FFY 2010-11 Actual OA and August Redistribution amounts are based on the amounts provided by the Department's Federal Resources Office (FRO) in September 2011.  Actual Local OA 

is $1,275,670,337.14 with an additional $52,404,548.77 of OA provided from FHWA via the August Redistribution process. 

2 Balance of FFY 2010 OA (last FFY's OA balance) -- This is the amount a Region must pay back if it over delivered or the amount a Region will receive to "make whole" if under delivered based on the DLA 
OA Management Policy. Amounts shown in parenthesis are amounts owed and positive (non-parenthesis numbers) amounts are amounts to be repaid to Regions/Programs.  
3 This is FFY 2011 Actual base OA with adjustments to FFY 2010 OA Over or Under-Delivery and FFY 2011 oversight. 
4 Balance of FFY 2011 Actual OA on September 30, 2011 -- This is the closing balance of FFY 2011 Actual OA. This is the amount, in FFY 2011-12, a Region must repay if over delivered or the amount a 
Region will receive to "make whole" if under delivered based on the DLA OA Management Policy. Amounts shown in parenthesis are amounts owed and positive (non-parenthesis numbers) amounts are 
amounts to be repaid to Regions/Programs. 

5 Per August 1, 2006 MOU between Riverside County Transportation Commission (RCTC) and the San Bernardino Associated Governments (SANBAG), the FFY 2006 OA for these two regions was adjusted 
in September 2006 to reflect an OA loan of $16,000,000. The loan decreased RCTC's FFY 2006 OA and increased SANBAG's FFY 2006 OA by $16,000,000.  The August 1, 2006 memo states that the 
repayment of the OA to RCTC from SANBAG is anticipated in FFY 2009 or FFY 2010. Upon direction from these Regions, repayment will now be applied in FFY 2012 and FFY 2013 (not yet applied). 
6 The Rural Counties' subtotal above excludes those rural counties receiving CMAQ beginning in FFY 2006. 
7 MOU (June 2008) between ACTC; CCOG; and TCTC -- $341,570 of OA from ACTC to CCOG for FFY 2010-11; and $527,213 of OA from TCTC to CCOG for FFY 2010-11; with repayment and future loans in 
FFY 2012. FFY 2010-11 adjustments were made in the December 2010 delivery report. 
8 Based on the September 30, 2010 (FFY 2010) year-end reconciliation (please see September 30, 2010, OA delivery report for details on this amount).  This results in an adjustment to Local OA this 
FFY (FFY 2011); this amount will be reduced from the Local's OA balance. The FFY 2010, September 30, 2010 OA Delivery Report included $28,295,519 in FFY 2009-10 FTAs (July 2010 and 
August 2010 FTAs) that were inadvertently NOT transferred during FFY 2010. This adjustment provides credit for these FTAs as if they were transferred in FFY 2010.  This contributes to the over-delivery of 
the Local funds shown for FFY 2010. 
9 The Base FFY 2011 OA for Amador; Calaveras; and Imperial were inadvertently transposed on the October 31, 2010 through June 30, 2011 reports.  This was corrected as of a revised June 30, 2011 report. 
This revision only affects these three regions, the overall Local Assistance OA subtotals and totals are not affected. 
10 Required by Sections 182.6(n) and 182.7(k) of the Streets and Highways Code. 
11 Adjustment made in the August 31, 2011 OA Delivery Report for projects deobligated by FHWA in October 2010, December 2010, March 2011, and June 2011 due to inactivity.  These projects were 
inadvertently excluded from prior reporting. Please see August 2011 Regional monthly activity reports for detailed CMAQ and RSTP activity once available in mid to late-September. 

12 Adjustment made in the August 31, 2011 OA Delivery Report for projects authorized in April 2011 that were inadvertently excluded from prior reporting.  Please see August 2011 Regional monthly activity 
reports for detailed CMAQ and RSTP activity once available in mid to late-September. 
13 Adjustment made in the September 30, 2011 OA Delivery Report for projects deobligated by FHWA in October 2010, December 2010, March 2011, and June 2011 due to inactivity.  In addition, adjustments 
for two obligations in February 2011 and one obligation in April 2011 that were inadvertently excluded from prior reporting. Please see September 2011 Regional monthly activity reports for detailed CMAQ and 
RSTP activity once available in early November. 
14 Per May 15, 2008 MOU between Riverside County Transportation Commission (RCTC) and the Sacramento Area Council of Governments (SACOG) , the FFY 2011 OA for these two regions is adjusted in 
September 2011 to reflect an OA repayment of $6,256,967 from SACOG to RCTC. The OA repayment increases RCTC's FFY 2011 OA and decreases SACOG's FFY 2011 OA.  This adjustment was made on 
October 27, 2011 -- after a September 30, 2011 OA delivery report was released at the October 26, 2011 RTPA meeting with the repayment inadvertently omitted.  This adjustment only affects the OA for RCTC 
and SACOG. 

Prepared by John Flores 
Revised October 27, 2011 (see footnote 14) 

http:52,404,548.77
http:1,275,670,337.14

